

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

**GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official
capacity as Governor of the State of
California,**

Case No. C093006

Petitioner,

v.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE
COUNTY OF SUTTER,**

Respondent,

**JAMES GALLAGHER and KEVIN
KILEY,**

Real Parties in Interest.

Sutter County Superior Court, Case No. CVCS20-0912
Honorable Sarah Heckman, Judge (Civil Dept.: (530) 822-
3304)

**PRELIMINARY OPPOSITION OF REAL PARTIES
IN INTEREST, JAMES GALLAGHER AND KEVIN
KILEY, TO PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY
WRIT OF MANDATE, PROHIBITION, OR
CERTIORARI; APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY
STAY**

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION5

ARGUMENT7

 A. The Petition Contains Many False Statements Regarding
 the Evidence and Record in the Lower Court7

 B. A Review of the Actual Evidentiary Record, Trial Briefs and
 Statement of Decision Shows the Decision of the Lower
 Court is Legally Sound. 11

 C. A Stay of the Decision and Judgment in the Lower Court
 Would Work an Injustice By Permitting the Ongoing
 Conduct of Petitioner Which Has Been Found to Violate
 Separation of Powers. 12

 D. The Decision is Consistent with This Court’s Previous Stay
 and Writ of Mandate Issued in the Case..... 13

 E. The Case is Not Moot and the Lower Court Correctly Reach
 the Merits 15

 F. Petitioner’s Writ If Successful Threatens the
 Constitutionality of the California Emergency Services Act
 Itself, Posing an Even Greater Threat to Responding to
 Future Emergencies. 17

 G. The Provisions of the Injunction Issued by the Respondent
 Court are Clear and Constitute No Burden Upon the
 Petitioner other Than a Respect for the Separation of
 Powers. 18

 H. The Exclusion of Petitioner’s Evidence at Trial Was Proper
 and Had No Effect on the Outcome of the Case..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bixby v. Pierno</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 130	10
<i>Carmel Valley Fire Protection Dist. v. State of California</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 2	10
<i>In re William M.</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 16	11
<i>Kaufman & Broad Communities, Inc. v. Performance Plastering, Inc.</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 26.....	16
<i>Newsom v. Superior Court of Sutter County</i> (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 1093	11
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (19 Cal. 4th 26 ...	16
<i>Quintano v. Mercury Cas. Co.</i> (1994) 11 Cal. 4th 1049	16
<i>Yamaha Corporation v. Board. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	14
<i>Harbor v. Deukmejian</i> (1987) 43 Cal. 3d 1078	14
<i>In re Certified Questions from U.S. Dist. Court, No. 161492, 2020 WL 5877599</i> (Mich. Oct. 2, 2020).....	14
<i>People v. Amore</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 20.....	14

Statutes

Cal. Evidence Code, § 452(c)	16
Government Code, § 8567.....	<i>passim</i>

Government Code, § 8571.....*passim*

Government Code, § 8627.....*passim*

Executive Orders

Executive Order N-67-20..... 6, 12

Executive Orders N-64-20 7

Other Authorities

Senate Bill 423.....*passim*

Assembly Bill 860*passim*
